countries in which they are incurred, and sales denominated in the currencies of the respective
destination markets. In 2021, we generated 92% of our net sales in currencies other than CHF and in
2020, we generated 87% of our net sales in currencies other than CHF. We have a high degree of
visibility into our net currency exposures. This visibility allows us to enter into derivatives to hedge our
foreign currency exposure. Hedges are usually rolled forward and do not extend past twelve months.
These instruments are not for speculative positions and no hedge accounting is applied. Positive
replacement values from derivative instruments are recorded as financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss, whereas negative replacement values are recorded as financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss. We offset positive and negative fair values of derivative instruments and report the
net amount in either other current financial assets or other current financial liabilities. Based on foreign
currency sensitivity analysis of the consolidated balance sheets, financial result and net income would
be impacted as follows by a 10% fluctuation in On's main currencies (excluding the impact of derivative
financial instruments):

(CHF in thousands)
December
31, 2021

December
31, 2020

December
31, 2019

Change in USD/CHF +10%  (65,564)  (6,752)  (2,162)

Change in USD/CHF -10%  80,133  8,253  2,630

Change in EUR/CHF +10%  (1,687)  221  (181)

Change in EUR/CHF -10%  2,062  (270)  221

C. Research and Development, Patents and Licenses

Research and development plays a key role in driving technical innovation, patents and designs
of our footwear, apparel and accessories which we believe is essential to the commercial success of our
products. Our in-house research and development team includes a talented team of sports scientists,
engineers, material experts and designers who work on the innovation, engineering, design, and testing
of our products. We also partner with leading universities and innovative suppliers to co-develop new
technologies and introduce them to market. Product design is supported by a team of well-experienced

[…]

Fair value of derivative instruments (net) (8) (1,371)

In 2021, fair value profit / (loss) on derivatives at fair value through profit or loss in the amount of CHF 1,363k
(2020: CHF (1,347)k) have been recognized in financial result.

Accounting policies On’s derivative financial instruments only include foreign exchange forward contracts.
Derivatives are initially recognized in the balance sheet at fair value and are remeasured as
to  their current fair value at the end of each subsequent reporting period. Derivatives are
derecognized upon settlement.

Positive and negative fair values of derivative instruments are offset if they are concluded
with the same counterparty and are regularly settled simultaneously.
Based on foreign currency sensitivity analysis, net income is impacted as follows by a 10%
fluctuation in On’s main currencies (excluding the impact of derivative financial
instruments):

Based on foreign currency sensitivity analysis of the consolidated balance sheets, financial result and net
income are impacted as follows by a 10% fluctuation in On’s main currencies (excluding the impact of derivative
financial instruments):

(CHF in thousands) 12/31/2021 12/31/2020 12/31/2019

Change in USD/CHF +10% (65,564) (6,752) (2,162)
Change in USD/CHF -10% 80,133 8,253 2,630
Change in EUR/CHF +10% (1,687) 221 (181)
Change in EUR/CHF -10% 2,062 (270) 221

5.3 Credit risk

Credit risk is the possibility of a loss resulting from a counterparty’s failure to meet its contractual obligation. On
is exposed to credit risks from its operating activities and from certain financing activities. A potential concentration in
credit risk mainly arise from trade receivables and other financial assets such as credit cards and deposits. The
maximum exposure is limited to the respective carrying amounts.

Due to its fragmented customer base (no relevant concentration of credit risk by type of customer or
geography), On’s credit risk exposure is mainly influenced by individual customer characteristics. Core banking